Markets Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249– 5936 or *christopher.miller@ferc.gov*.

Dated: January 19, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–1479 Filed 1–24–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Staff Attendance at Southwest Power Pool Regional Entity Trustee, Regional State Committee and Board of Directors Meetings

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meetings of the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. (SPP) Regional Entity Trustee (RE), Regional State Committee (RSC) and Board of Directors, as noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

All meetings will be held at the Intercontinental Stephen F. Austin Hotel, 701 Congress Avenue, Austin, TX 78701. The hotel phone number is (800) 235–4670.

SPP RE

January 30, 2012 (8 a.m.–2 p.m.).

SPP RSC

January 30, 2012 (1 p.m.–5 p.m.).

SPP Board of Directors

- January 31, 2012 (8 a.m.–3 p.m.) . The discussions may address matters
- at issue in the following proceedings:
- Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.
- Docket No. ER08–1419, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–659, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

- Docket No. ER09–1050, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–941, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–3627, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–3958, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–3967, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–4105, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

- Docket No. ER12–140. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–430, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–455, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–526, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–528, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–550, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–557, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–608, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER12–801, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–3728, *Midwest* Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–480, Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–600, Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–739, Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. EL11–34, Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or *patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.*

Dated: January 18, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–1466 Filed 1–24–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commission Staff Attendance

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of the Commission's staff may attend the following meetings related to the transmission planning activities of the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (NYISO):

Electric System Planning Working Group

January 26, 2012, 10 a.m.–4 p.m., Local Time.

- February 7, 2012, 10 a.m.–4 p.m., Local Time.
- February 24, 2012, 10 a.m.–4 p.m., Local Time.

Inter-Regional Planning Advisory Committee

March 2012, 8:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m., Local Time (date to be determined).

The above-referenced meetings will be held at: NYISO's offices, Rensselaer, NY.

The above-referenced meetings are open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at *www.nyiso.com.*

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

- Docket No. RM10–23, Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities
- Docket No. ER08–1281, New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

For more information, contact James Eason, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–8622 or James.Eason@ferc.gov.

Dated: January 18, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–1468 Filed 1–24–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the Entergy Regional State Committee Work Group and Stakeholder Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

Entergy Regional State Committee Working Group and Stakeholders Meeting

January 26, 2012 (9 a.m.–3 p.m.). This meeting will be held at the Pan American Life Center, 601 Poydras Street, New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. OA07-32	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL00-66	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL01-88	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL07-52	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL08-51	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.